FULL COMPLIANCE WITH AND PERFORMANCE OF ALL UNDERTAKINGS BY THE
UNDERTAKING PROVIDERS AND THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY AS AT THE LATEST PRACTICABLE DATE AND IMMEDIATELY AFTER
THE COMPLETION OF THE OPEN OFFER

Pursuant to the Undertakings given by the Undertaking Providers (i.e. Mr. Lo, Kinmoss, New
Synergies, China Assets and Mr. Yeung), as at the date of this announcement, the Undertaking
Providers had fully complied with and performed all their undertakings and obligations under their
respective Undertakings in all material respects.

In order to not trigger an obligation on the part of the Undertaking Providers and Mr. Zhou to make a
general offer under the Takeovers Code in accordance with the note to Rule 7.19(5)(b) (as applied by
Rule 7.24) of the Listing Rules, the Open Offer would be scaled down as stated in the Prospectus.
Accordingly, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after the completion of the Open Offer is set out below:

- 2 -

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately after completion of the Open
Offer

No. of Shares
held %

No. of Shares
allotted under

the Open
Offer

No. of Shares
held %

Mr. Lo 114,461,853 7.38 755,365 115,217,218 7.36

Kinmoss (Note 1) 84,580,069 5.44 558,167 85,138,236 5.44

New Synergies (Note 2) 250,429 0.02 1,653 252,082 0.02

China Assets (Note 3) 321,158,037 20.71 2,119,408 323,277,445 20.66

Mr. Yeung (Note 4) 14,246,764 0.92 1,295,160 15,541,924 0.99

Mr. Zhou (Note 5) 160,000 0.01 – 160,000 0.01

Subtotal 534,857,152 34.48 4,729,753 539,586,905 34.48

Public Shareholders 1,016,198,195 65.52 8,986,261 1,025,184,456 65.52

Total 1,551,055,347 100.00 13,716,014 1,564,771,361 100.00

Note:

1. Kinmoss is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited
liability, the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Lo. Under the SFO, Mr.
Lo is deemed to be interested in 85,138,236 Shares owned by Kinmoss immediately after completion of
the Open Offer.

2. New Synergies is an investment holding company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, the
issued share capital of which is wholly and beneficially owned as to 40% by Mr. Lo. Under the SFO,
Mr. Lo is deemed to be interested in 252,082 Shares owned by New Synergies and the 323,277,445